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BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”)

OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK

EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been established as a market designed to accommodate

companies to which a high investment risk may be attached. In particular,

companies may list on GEM with neither a track record of profitability

nor any obligation to forecast future profitability. Furthermore, there may

be risks arising out of the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM

and the business sectors or countries in which the companies operate.

Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in

such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and

careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of

GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other

sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk

that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market

volatility than securities traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities

traded on GEM.

The principal means of information dissemination on GEM is publication

on the internet website operated by the Stock Exchange. GEM-listed

companies are not generally required to issue paid announcements in

gazetted newspapers. Accordingly, prospective investors should note that

they need to have access to the GEM website in order to obtain up-to-

date information on GEM-listed issuers.
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COMPANY INFORMATION

Executive Directors

Lu Ming Fang (Chairman)
Feng Gen Sheng (Vice Chairman)
Li Wei Da (Vice Chairman)
Zhou Jie (Managing Director)
Chen Shu Zi (Deputy Managing Director)
Ge Wen Yao
Wu Jian Zhuang

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Kwok Chin Kung, Robert
Li Ka Cheung, Eric
Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo

Company Secretary

Wong Mei Ling, Marina
ACS, ACIS, MBA, BA (Hons) AC

Compliance Officer

Zhou Jie

Qualified Accountant

Chak Kwan, Byron
BA, ACCA, AHKSA

Executive Committee

Lu Ming Fang (Committee Chairman)
Li Wei Da
Zhou Jie
Chen Shu Zi

Audit Committee

Li Ka Cheung, Eric (Committee Chairman)
Kwok Chin Kung, Robert
Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo

Authorised Persons to accept
services of process and notices

Zhou Jie
Wong Mei Ling, Marina

Registered Office

P.O. Box 309, Ugland House
South Church Street, George Town
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
British West Indies

Head Office and Principal Place
of Business

26th Floor, Harcourt House
39 Gloucester Road
Wanchai, Hong Kong

Auditors

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Legal Advisers

Woo, Kwan, Lee & Lo
Maples and Calder Asia

Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar
and Transfer Office

Secretaries Limited
5th Floor, Wing On Centre
111 Connaught Road Central
Hong Kong

Website Address

SIIC MedTech: http://www.siicmst.com
Guangdong Biolight: http://www.blt.com.cn
E-COM Technology:

http://www.e-comtech.com
Hangzhou Huqingyutang:

http://www.huqingyutang.com
Hangzhou Qingchunbao:

http://www.cnqcb.com
Herborist: http://www.herborist.com
MicroPort:

http://micropor tmedical.com
Shanghai Jahwa: http://www.jahwa.com.cn
Shanghai Pharmaceutical Network:

http://www.e135.com

GEM Stock Code

8018
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HIGHLIGHTS

• Turnover of the Group rose 17.9%.

• Profit from ordinar y activities before taxation (excluding the exceptional

income from Shanghai Jahwa in 2001) achieved a growth of 9.9%. Net

profit for the three months ended 30th September 2002 was 10.6% higher

than the corresponding per iod last year.

• Sales of “Qingchunbao Anti-ageing Tablets” increased by 51%, to a total of

HK$267 million.

• Sales of “Shen Mai Injection”, “Dan Shen Injection”, “Herba Houttuyniae

Injection” and “Huang Qi Injection” rose by 5.4%, 10.1%, 34.7% and 17.6%

respectively.

• “Qingchunbao Beauty Capsule” was launched in August this year. By the

end of September, sales had exceeded HK$6 million.
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROS PECTS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Board of Directors of SIIC Medical Science and Technology (Group) Limited (the

“Group”) is pleased to announce unaudited turnover for the nine months ended 30th

September 2002 of approximately HK$643.5 million, representing an increase of 17.9%

over the same period in the previous year. Profit from operations for the period was

HK$144.3 million. Excluding the exceptional income of HK$155 million from the listing

of Shanghai Jahwa United Co., Ltd. (“Shanghai Jahwa”) on the Shanghai Stock Exchange

A Shares Market in 2001, profit from ordinar y activities before taxation achieved a

growth of 9.9% when compared to the same period last year. Net profit for the three

months ended 30th September 2002 was 10.6% higher than the corresponding per iod

last year.

As of 30th September 2002, the Group had over HK$480 million net cash. The Group

has ample liquidity and is in a strong financial position.

Pharmaceutical and Healthcare Products

Among pharmaceutical products, “Shen Mai Injection” gener ated the highest sales,

accounting for 26% of the overall turnover of the Group. The second-highest revenue

generator was “Dan Shen Injection”, accounting for 10% of the Group’s turnover. Sales

of these two products were 5.4% and 10.1% higher than in the same period last year.

Sales of the two other major products, “Herba Houttuyniae Injection” and “Huang Qi

Injection”, were up 34.7% and 17.6% respectively. “Qingchunbao Anti-ageing Tablets”

remained the chief growth driver with sales for the nine months reaching HK$267

million, an increase of 51% over the corresponding period last year and exceeding

2001 annual turnover.

Sales Analysis

Other 

Qingchunbao Anti-ageing Tablets 

Shen Mai Injection 

Dan Shen Injection 

Herba Houttuyniae Injection 

Huang Qi Injection 

41%

26%

17%

10%

4%
2%
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

The Group believes that mar ket expansion is vital to business development in the

pharmaceutical industry and that success is built on products. Dur ing the period, the

marketing focus of the Group was on products that have a strong competitive edge

and var ious training programmes were held for the marketing team. Consequentl y, the

Group was ab le to maintain sustainable growth under increasingly competitive market

conditions.

“Qingchunbao Beauty Capsule” was launched in August this year. By the end of

September, sales had exceeded HK$6 million. Efforts will be made on fur ther sales

promotion of the product to expand the Group’s share of the healthcare products

mar ket. The Group intends to launch other new products by the end of this year.

“Lycium Barbar um Granules” will be launched to the mar ket in November.

During the period, the Group allocated HK$38.87 million to invest in Xiamen Traditional

Chinese Medicine Co. Ltd. (“Xiamen Chinese Medicine”) and acquire a 56% stake in

the company, compr ised of newly issued shares. The relevant business registration

procedures were finalised in September this year and the preparatory work for the

new company is in progress. The Group will leverage its experience in research and

development, marketing and enterpr ise management to achieve new milestones for

Xiamen Chinese Medicine. The company’s results have been consolidated in the accounts

of the Group from September this year.

With regard to the enhancement of production facilities, during the period, the

workshops located in Hangzhou for the production of mixture products, decoction

products, syrup products, capsule products and granule products, and the second

tablet workshop were modified in compliance with GMP requirements. GMP certification

is now in progress. The injection workshop was also extended to increase the production

capacity in order to meet the market demand for the Group’s injection products.

Fur ther more, the Group plans to build an automatic extract workshop in Hangzhou

that will be fully compliant with GMP standards. The structural modification of the two

workshops for pulvis and lozenge products located in Xiamen has been completed.

GMP cer tification will be arranged before the end of the year.
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROS PECTS

Total capital expenditure for these projects would amount to almost HK$100 million.

The por tions attr ibutable to the year 2002 would be HK$62 million, to be funded

from internal resources of the subsidiar ies.

Medical Care and Nursing Products

Dur ing the period, Guangdong Biolight Medical Technology Co. Ltd. (“Guangdong

Biolight”) strengthened its marketing efforts and par ticipated in trade fairs held in

Qingdao, Xian, Beijing and Zhengzhou. As a par tner of GE Medical Systems Trading and

Development (Shanghai) Ltd. (“GE Medical Systems”), the company joined marketing

intelligence training programs organised by GE Medical Systems. Staff confidence and

morale was improved. Guangdong Biolight also endeavoured to upgrade its existing

products during the period. New models of medical monitoring products were launched

at the nationwide medical instrument exhibition held in Guilin in October 2002. It is

hoped that the new products will act as a stimulant to fur ther sales growth.

During the per iod, E-COM Technology Limited (“E-COM Technology”) has enhanced

its research and development effor ts and a specialty image processing task force was

formed to improve product quality. As at 30th September 2002, sales contracts on

hand and are in progress achieving 2.16 times increase over the annual turnover for

2001. E-COM Technology ’s products fill a niche in the market for medical digital

imaging and information systems in the PRC. The business development of the company

is promising.

MicroPort Medical (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. (“MicroPor t”) strengthened its sales force by

setting up a direct sales team during the period. Consequently, sales performance has

improved. Turnover for the third quar ter was approximately two times higher than in

the second quar ter this year. New generation coronary stents and PTCA balloon

catheters were launched during the period. Fur thermore , the State Drug Administration

has granted approval for the company ’s renal ar ter y stent. MicroPort is the first

domestic enterpr ise allowed to mar ket such a product; most medical instruments for

micro wounds are currently imported. The Group believes that MicroPor t has good
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

potential in the development, localisation and large-scale production of new products.

Apar t from the PRC market, MicroPor t will also study the feasibility of explor ing the

international market to expand the scale of the company.

Personal Care Products

Competition in the personal care sector has been keen, with consumer prices declining.

To certain extent it affected the sales growth for Shanghai Jahwa. Never theless, the

unit contr ibuted HK$20.8 million and sales was higher than the corresponding period

last year. In response to the poor market conditions, Shanghai Jahwa has accelerated

the development of new products and has enhanced its competitiveness through

str uctural re-organisation, refinement of business procedures and results assessment.

These measures will form a solid foundation for the company’s future development.

PROSPECTS

Since 2001, the Government has fur ther reformed its healthcare system. A ser ies of

pharmaceutical reform policies aimed at regulating the operation of pharmaceutical

business have been graduall y implemented and have affected the business of

pharmaceutical enterpr ises. The implementation of a tender system has stimulated

competition, forcing medical enterprises to maintain their profitability through mergers,

acquisitions and asset restructuring.

The Group will continue to strengthen its moder nised Chinese medicine business

through mergers and acquisitions and will consolidate its research and development to

step up the pace of business development. While the modernised Chinese medicine

business will remain the Group’s core operation, it will also seek to enter other high

growth sectors in the pharmaceutical and medical care industries in order to widen its

income stream. The Group will leverage its sound financial strength and flexible

operational str ucture to strive for better returns for our shareholders.
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROS PECTS

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to take this opportunity to thank our

shareholders for their continued and invaluable suppor t, and all the staff of the Group

for their continued hard work and strong commitment.

Lu Ming Fang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 7th November 2002
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CONSOLIDATED INCOM E STATEMENT

The unaudited consolidated results for the three months and nine months ended 30th
September 2002 of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) and the comparative
figures for the corresponding periods last year are set out below:

Three months ended Nine months ended
30th September 30th September

2002 2001 2002 2001
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3 223,598 206,601 643,482 546,003
Cost of sales (89,720) (80,171) (240,077) (213,334)

Gross profit 133,878 126,430 403,405 332,669
Investment income 1,037 1,976 4,883 7,540
Distribution costs (53,771) (55,184) (187,636) (147,855)

Administrative expenses (25,013) (9,929) (76,304) (57,196)

Profit from operations 4 56,131 63,293 144,348 135,158
Finance costs (9) – (9) –
Gain on deemed disposal

of interest in a jointly
controlled entity – – – 155,694

Share of profit of
an associated company 7,910 – 24,118 17,933

Share of profits (losses)
of jointly controlled
entities (401) (90) (406) (117)

Profit from ordinary
activities before taxation 63,631 63,203 168,051 308,668

Taxation 5 (16,409) (16,270) (44,520) (35,845)

Profit before minor ity
interests 47,222 46,933 123,531 272,823

Minority interests (21,073) (23,282) (51,864) (50,258)

Net profit for the period 26,149 23,651 71,667 222,565

Dividends 6 – – 27,900 18,600

Earnings per share
– Basic 7 4.22 cents 3.81 cents 11.56 cents 35.90 cents

– Diluted N/A N/A 11.51 cents N/A
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CONSOLIDATED INCOM E STATEMENT

Notes:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The principal accounting policies adopted in preparing the unaudited consolidated results

of the Group conform with accounting policies generally accepted in Hong Kong and

accounting standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. The consolidated

income statement has been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified

for the revaluation of cer tain proper ties and investment in securities.

2. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Shanghai Jahwa United Co., Ltd. (上海家化聯合股份有限公司 ) (“Shanghai Jahwa”),

previously a jointly controlled entity of the Group, was listed on the Shanghai Stock

Exchange A Shares Market on 15th March 2001 and became an associate since then. In

accordance with Hong Kong Statements of Standard Accounting Practice 10 “Accounting

for investments in associates” , the Company should include only pub lished financial

information of its listed associate in its financial statements. In 2001, Shanghai Jahwa onl y

published its financial information for the six months ended 30th June 2001, and did not

publish its financial information for the three months ended 30th September 2001. As a

result, the income statement of the Group for the three months and nine months ended

30th September 2001 did not include the shar ing of results of Shanghai Jahwa for the

three months ended 30th September 2001.

3. TURNOVER

Turnover represented the net amounts received and receivable for goods sold by the

Group to outside customers dur ing the period.

During the nine months ended 30th September 2002 and 2001, the Group was engaged

in the manufacture and sale of Chinese medicine and health supplement products. More

than 90% of the Group ’s turnover, contr ibution to operating profit and assets was

attributed to this business segment and located in the PRC.

4. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

During the per iod, the prof it from operations was pr incipally from Chia Tai Qingchunbao

Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (正大青春寶藥業有限公司 ) (“Hangzhou Qingchunbao”).
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CONSOLIDATED INCOM E STATEMENT

5. TAXATION

Three months ended Nine months ended

30th September 30th September

2002 2001 2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The charge compr ises:

PRC income tax

– current year 15,031 16,283 33,177 34,502

– underprovision

in prior years – – 8,011 –

15,031 16,283 41,188 34,502

Share of PRC income tax

of an associate 1,376 – 3,313 1,279

Share of PRC income tax

of jointly controlled

entities 2 (13) 19 64

16,409 16,270 44,520 35,845

Hangzhou Qingchunbao, the major subsidiary of the Company having an assessable

profit, is subject to a PRC income tax rate of 24% (30th September 2001: 24%).

Pursuant to an approval received from local tax authorities in September 2001, an

associate of the Group, Shanghai Jahwa was classified as one of the approved “High

Technology entities”. Accordingly, Shanghai Jahwa is entitled to a preferential PRC income

tax rate of 13.5% for the three years ending 31st December 2003.

Taxation on profits of other subsidiar ies and jointly controlled entities of the Group has

been provided on the estimated assessable profits for the per iod at the rates applicable

to those enterpr ises.

The Group had no significant unprovided deferred taxation for the respective per iods.
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6. DIVIDENDS

On 6th May 2002, a final dividend of HK3 cents per share and a special final dividend of

HK1.5 cents per share were approved for the year ended 31st December 2001.

On 26th April 2001, a f inal dividend of HK3 cents per share for the year ended 31st

December 2000 was approved.

No interim dividends has been paid during the nine months ended 30th September

2002 and 30th September 2001.

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the follo wing

data:

Three months ended Nine months ended

30th September 30th September
2002 2001 2002 2001

Earnings:

Net profit for the per iod and

earnings for the purpose

of basic and diluted

earnings per share HK$26,149,000 HK$23,651,000 HK$71,667,000 HK$222,565,000

Number of shares:

Weighted average number

of ordinar y shares for the

purpose of basic earnings

per share 620,000,000 620,000,000 620,000,000 620,000,000

Effect of dilutive potential

ordinary shares

– shares options – – 2,549,768 –

Weighted average number

 of ordinar y shares for the

 pur pose of diluted earnings

 per share 620,000,000 620,000,000 622,549,768 620,000,000
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8. RESERVES

PRC

Share Contributed Goodwill statutory Translation Accumulated

premium surplus reserve funds reserve profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

At 1st Januar y 2001

– as originally stated 192,130 194,649 (20,725 ) 14,040 (12 ) 64,033 444,115

– as adjusted for

derecognition of

liability for 2000

final dividend – – – – – 18,600 18,600

– as restated 192,130 194,649 (20,725 ) 14,040 (12 ) 82,633 462,715

Realised on deemed

disposal of interest

in a jointly

controlled entity – – – (757 ) – – (757 )

Net profit for the period – – – – – 222,565 222,565

Dividends (note 6) – – – – – (18,600 ) (18,600 )

At 30th September 2001 192,130 194,649 (20,725 ) 13,283 (12 ) 286,598 665,923

THE GROUP

At 1st Januar y 2002 192,130 194,649 (20,725 ) 23,878 (12 ) 286,123 676,043

Net profit for the period – – – – – 71,667 71,667

Dividends (note 6) – – – – – (27,900 ) (27,900 )

At 30th September 2002 192,130 194,649 (20,725 ) 23,878 (12 ) 329,890 719,810
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DIVIDENDS

In order to ensure sufficient capital f or future business development, the Board of

Director s has resolved not to pay an inter im dividend for the nine months ended 30th

September 2002 (30th September 2001: Nil). Subject to the approval of the

shareholders, the Director s will declare the payment of a final dividend for the year

ending 31st December 2002.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SECURITIES

As at 30th September 2002, certain Director s of the Company have per sonal interests

in Shanghai Industr ial Holdings Limited (“SIHL”), an intermediate holding company of

the Company. Save as disclosed hereinbelow, none of the Directors or their associates

had any personal, family, corporate or other interests in the securities of the Company

or any of its associated corporations as defined in the Securities (Disclosure of Interests)

Ordinance (the “SDI Ordinance”).

Number of shares of SIHL

Name of director held as personal interest

Lu Ming Fang 2,700,000

Li Wei Da 1,200,000

Zhou Jie 2,700,000

Wu Jian Zhuang 1,000,000



16

TH
IR

D
 Q

UA
RT

ER
LY

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
00

2
SI

IC
 M

ED
IC

A
L 

SC
IE

N
C

E 
A

N
D

 T
EC

H
N

O
LO

G
Y 

( G
RO

U
P)

 L
IM

IT
ED

OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

(a) As at 30th September 2002, cer tain Directors of the Company have personal

interests in share options to subscr ibe for shares in the Company which have

been gr anted to them as follows:

Outstanding at

Exercise price 1st January 2002 and

Name of director Month of grant per share 30th September 2002

HK$

Feng Gen Sheng January 2000 1.69 6,000,000

Li Wei Da January 2000 1.69 6,000,000

Chen Shu Zi January 2000 1.69 4,000,000

Ge Wen Yao January 2000 1.69 2,500,000

Wu Jian Zhuang January 2000 1.69 2,500,000

The aforesaid options can be exercised dur ing the period from 21st January

2003 to 20th Januar y 2006.
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(b) As at 30th September 2002, cer tain director s of the Company have interests

in share options to subscr ibe for shares in SIHL which were granted to them

pursuant to the share option scheme of SIHL as follows:

Outstanding Outstanding

Exercise at 1st Exercised at 30th

price per January during the September

Name of director Month of grant share  2002 period  2002

HK$

Lu Ming Fang August 1998 10.432 500,000 500,000 –

Januar y 1999 9.568 1,200,000 1,200,000 –

July 2001 10.432 1,500,000 – 1,500,000

Li Wei Da Januar y 1999 9.568 1,200,000 1,200,000 –

Zhou Jie August 1998 10.432 1,500,000 1,500,000 –

Januar y 1999 9.568 1,200,000 1,200,000 –

Chen Shu Zi July 2001 10.432 1,500,000 – 1,500,000

Wu Jian Zhuang Januar y 1999 9.568 1,000,000 1,000,000 –

The aforesaid options can be exercised dur ing three and a half years

commencing on the expiry of six months after the date of acceptance.

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the period was the Company or its holding

companies, fellow subsidiar ies or subsidiaries a par ty to any arrangement to enable the

director s of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in,

or debt secur ities (including debentures) of, the Company or any other body corporate

and none of the Directors, or their spouses or children under the age of 18, had any

r ights to subscr ibe for securities of the Company, or had exercised any such rights.
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DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN CONTRACTS

Mr. Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo, an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company, is a

partner of Messr s. Woo, Kwan, Lee & Lo, solicitor s. The firm rendered professional

services to the Group and received normal remuneration for such services.

Except as disclosed above, there were no contracts of signif icance to which the

Company or its holding companies or any of its fellow subsidiaries or subsidiaries was

a par ty and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether

directly or indirectly, which subsisted at the end of the per iod or at any time during

the period.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30th September 2002, the register kept by the Company under Section 16(1) of

the SDI Ordinance showed that the following parties are interested in 10% or more of

the nominal value of the issued ordinary shares of the Company:

Number of ordinary shares

Name of shareholder beneficially held

Shanghai Industrial Investment (Holdings)

Company Limited (“SIIC”) (note) 401,885,000

Shanghai Industrial Investment Treasury

Company Limited (“STC”) (note) 398,618,000

Shanghai Investment Holdings Limited (“SIH”) (note) 398,618,000

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited (“SIHL”) (note) 398,618,000

Central Force Investments Limited (“CFI”) 372,000,000

Note: S.I. Infr astructure Holdings Limited (“SIIH”) and SIHL Treasury Limited (“SIHL Treasury”)

are the beneficial owners of 4,261,000 and 3,238,000 ordinar y shares of the Company

respectiv ely. SIIH, SIHL Treasur y and CFI are wholly owned subsidiaries of SIHL, which is,

in turn, a subsidiar y of SIH. STC owns 100% of SIH. SIIC owns 100% of STC. Accordingly,

SIIC are deemed by the SDI Ordinance to be interested in the ordinary shares beneficially

owned by STC , SIH, SIHL, SIIH, SIHL Treasur y and CFI as listed above .
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Nanyang Enter prises Limited (“NEL”) and Nanyang Enter prises Property Limited (“NPL”)

are the beneficial owner s of 2,843,000 and 424,000 ordinary shares of the Company

respectively. SIIC owns 100% of NEL, NPL and STC . Accordingly, SIIC is deemed by the

SDI Ordinance to be interested in the ordinary shares beneficially owned by NEL, NPL

and STC.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th September 2002, the Company has not been

notified of any other interests representing 10% or more of the issued share capital of

the Company.

COMPETING INTERESTS

The ultimate holding company of the Company, Shanghai Industrial Investment (Holdings)

Co., Ltd. has interest in SIIC Inv estment (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. (“SIICI”) and Shanghai

Industr ial United Holdings Co., Ltd. (“Shanghai United”). Shanghai Industrial Holdings

Limited, an intermediate holding company of the Company, has interest in Shanghai

Sunve Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Sunve Pharmaceutical”), Shanghai Sunway Biotech

Co., Ltd. (“Sunway Biotech”) and Mergen Limited (“Mergen”).

SIICI has interest in Shanghai SIIC SMU Biotech Co., Ltd. (“SMU Biotech”) and Shanghai

SIIC Kehau Biopharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“SIIC Biopharmaceutical”). SMU Biotech is

pr incipally engaged in the manufactur ing and distribution of recombinant streptokinase

for injection, which is used for emergency treatment to dissolve blood clog from

myocardial infection. SIIC Biopharmaceutical is pr incipally engaged in research and

development of EPO, which has a medical application for increasing erythrocyte.

Shanghai United is a conglomerate engaging in traditional Chinese medicine , medical

equipment, e-commerce , textiles, garments and international trade etc. Cer tain fellow

companies of Shanghai United are engaging in medical and pharmaceutical related

oper ations which included Shanghai Medical Instruments Co., Ltd. (“SMIC”), Shanghai

Industr ial United Holdings Pharmaceutical Research Co., Ltd. (“SIUPR”), Zhejiang Jolly

Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Jolly”), Shanghai Industrial United Holdings Pharmaceutical

Co. , Ltd. (“SIUHP”) and Changzhou Pharmaceutical Co . , Ltd. (“Changzhou

Pharmaceutical”). SMIC is engaged in the design, development, manufactur ing and

distr ibution of medical apparatus including emergency room, operating room and dental
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equipment. SIUPR is engaged in research and development of Chinese and Western

pharmaceutical products, bio-pharmaceutical, medical bioengineer ing and medical

equipment. Joll y and SIUHP are engaged in the development, manufacturing and sale of

Chinese medicine and health maintenance products. Changzhou Pharmaceutical is

engaged in chemical dosage, chemical materials, biological products, Chinese patent

medicine , medicinal herbs and medical instruments. Mr. Lu Ming Fang is a director of

Shanghai United and holds 15,000 shares of Shanghai United.

Sunve Pharmaceutical is principally engaged in the development, manufacture and sale

of Western pharmaceutical products. Sunway Biotech is principally engaged in the

research, development, manufacturing and sale of granulocyte colony stimulant and

anti-cancer drug. Mergen is principall y engaged in the research and development of

biotechnology products.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th September 2002, none of the Directors or the

management shareholders of the Company (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had

an interest in a business, which competes or may compete with the business of the

Group.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee comprises Messrs. Li Ka Cheung, Eric , Kwok Chin Kung, Rober t

and Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo . The primar y duties of the audit committee are to review

financial repor ting process and internal control systems of the Group and annual

repor t, half-year ly report, quarter ly repor ts and accounts of the Company.

BOARD PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

During the period, the Company has complied with the board practices and procedures

as set out in Rules 5.28 to 5.39 of the GEM Listing Rules.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S

LISTED SECURITIES

During the per iod, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or

redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.


